06/18/2014 502856033

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2902630

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STEVEN FLECK	12/10/2007
DAVID SZAKELYHIDI	12/10/2007
GAUTAM GANDHI	01/30/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CLEARCOUNT MEDICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.
Street Address:	700 RIVER AVENUE
Internal Address:	SUITE 100
City:	PITTSBURGH
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15212

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8479989

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)755-7306

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: erosenfelder@JonesDay.com

JONES DAY **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 222 EAST 41ST STREET

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12646-25-999
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW W. JOHNSON
SIGNATURE: /Matthew W. Johnson/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/18/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=8479989#page1.tif

source=8479989#page2.tif

source=8479989#page3.tif

source=8479989#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 033124 FRAME: 0519 502856033

CC/003

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Steven Fleck, David Szakelyhidi, and Gautam Gandhi, residing respectively at 111 Ingrid Place, Carnegie, PA 15106, 325 Bear Run Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15237, and 8 Francis Court, Clarksburg, NJ 08510, have made an invention in:

APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR MONITORING OBJECTS IN A SURGICAL FIELD and have made application for United States Letters Patent therefor, the same having been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 13, 2007 as United States Patent Application number 11/901,094; and

WHEREAS, CLEARCOUNT MEDICAL SOLUTIONS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Deleware and having an office and place of business at 700 River Avenue, Suite 100, Pittsburgh, PA 15212, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said invention, said United States patent application, and any Letters Patent which may be entitled to the benefit thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said CLEARCOUNT MEDICAL SOLUTIONS, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to said invention and any improvements thereon for all countries of the world, and in and to said United States patent application, including any continuations and divisions claiming the benefit thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues of the same, and including the

}#

right to claim priority under the International Convention based on said patent application; and all right, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same; and we hereby authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on said invention to said CLEARCOUNT MEDICAL SOLUTIONS, INC., as the assignee of the entire interest therein; and we further agree to execute upon request of the assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention throughout all countries of the world, and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee under this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names on the dates indicated hereinafter.

12/10/07 Date	Ateven Fleck
12/10/07	- Stil Salle
Date	David Szakelyhidi
Date	Gautam Gandhi

CC/003

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Steven Fleck, David Szakelyhidi, and Gautam Gandhi, residing respectively at 111 Ingrid Place, Carnegie, PA 15106, 325 Bear Run Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15237, and 8 Francis Court, Clarksburg, NJ 08510, have made an invention in:

APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR MONITORING OBJECTS IN A SURGICAL FIELD and have made application for United States Letters Patent therefor, the same having been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 13, 2007 as United States Patent Application number 11/901,094; and

WHEREAS, CLEARCOUNT MEDICAL SOLUTIONS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Deleware and having an office and place of business at 700 River Avenue, Suite 100, Pittsburgh, PA 15212, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said invention, said United States patent application, and any Letters Patent which may be entitled to the benefit thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said CLEARCOUNT MEDICAL SOLUTIONS, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to said invention and any improvements thereon for all countries of the world, and in and to said United States patent application, including any continuations and divisions claiming the benefit thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues of the same, and including the

排

- 2 -

right to claim priority under the International Convention based on said patent application; and all right, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same; and we hereby authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on said invention to said CLEARCOUNT MEDICAL SOLUTIONS, INC., as the assignee of the entire interest therein; and we further agree to execute upon request of the assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention throughout all countries of the world, and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee under this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names on the dates indicated hereinafter.

Date	Steven Fleck
Date	David Szakelyhidi
JAN 30 - 2008	$\subseteq t \subseteq h$
Date	Gautam Gandhi

排